BARC HAREWOOD SPEED HILLCLIMB CHAMPIONSHIP SUPPLEMENTARY REGULATIONS

1 SPORTING REGULATIONS - GENERAL

1.1 TITLE AND JURISDICTION

The BARC Harewood Speed Hillclimb Championship is organised by BARC (Yorkshire) in accordance with the General Regulations of Motorsport UK (incorporating the provisions of the International Sporting Code of the FIA) and these Championship Regulations.

Motorsport UK Championship Permit No: CHS042/2019

Status: National B

Motorsport UK Championship Grade C

1.2 Officials

Coordinator—Chris Seaman, 193 London Road, Sheffield, S2 4LJ Tel: 0114 2585695 (w)

Eligibility Scrutineer - P S Bruce

Championship Stewards—any three from the following:-J M English, R G Hooper, A J Hodgetts and H S Tinkler.

1.3 Competitor Eligibility

- 1.3.1 Entrants must be fully paid up valid membership card holding members of BARC (Yorkshire) and in possession of a valid current Motorsport UK Entrants Licence.
- 1.3.2 Driver and Entrant/Drivers must be fully paid up valid membership card holding members of BARC (Yorkshire), be in possession of a valid current Competition (National B) Status Licence, as a minimum. A competitor shall not take time off school to participate in motor sport without the prior written approval of their school. If participation in the Championship requires absence from school, Drivers in full time education are required to have the approval of their head teacher and a letter stating such approval from his/her school in order to fulfil registration for the Championship.
- 1.3.3 All necessary documentation must be presented for checking at all rounds when signing on.

1.4 Registration

- 1.4.1 All Driver/Entrants who are membership card holding members of BARC (Yorkshire) will be automatically entered into the BARC Harewood Speed Hillclimb Championship. Entry is free.
- 1.4.2 No markings will be made retrospectively.
- 1.4.3 To be eligible for marking all cars must display Championship Decals, where supplied, on both sides of the car clearly visible from the side profile of the car. Failure to display these decals throughout a qualifying event will result in no marks being credited for that event.
- 1.4.4 All Driver/Entrants must enter the events as a BARC (Yorkshire) member.

1.5 Championship Rounds

The Championship is based on the Harewood Speed Hillclimb Meetings to be held on:

Sunday 14th April 2019

Saturday 11th May 2019

Sunday 2nd June 2019

Saturday 6th July 2019

Saturday 3rd August 2019

Sunday 4th August 2019

Sunday 25th August 2019

Saturday 14th September 2019

Sunday 15th September 2019

Should any of the above events be postponed, the replacement event will be included as a championship round.

1.6 Scoring

- 1.6.1 For marking purposes cars will be divided into classes 1A to 5E inclusive as shown in Schedule 2.
- 1.6.2 Marking will be within classes on a Bogey Time improvement basis. Where possible the 2019 Bogey Times will be the current class record standing at the commencement of each meeting with 20 seconds added. Exceptions to this may be where technical regulations within a class/category have changed and/or the introduction of new classes/categories and/or a change in vehicles eligible for a class/category, in any of these cases the organisers reserve the right to base the Bogey Time on a calculated "Target Time" with 20 seconds added.
- 1.6.3 Championship marks will be gained at the rate of .01 mark for each .01 of a second by which a driver beats the Bogey Time for his/her class.
- 1.6.4 Any competitor who does not beat the Bogey Time will gain no marks for that meeting. A maximum of 21 marks can be gained at any meeting.
- 1.6.5 Marks gained in six of the nine rounds will be counted for the Championship results. However if less than nine rounds are run there will always be two less rounds to count than the total number run (ie 6 from 8, 5 from 7 etc).
- <u>1.6.6 Championship marks will only be credited where an</u> equal number of timed runs have been offered to all competitors.
- <u>1.6.7</u> Only one marking per meeting can count. Where a competitor has entered more than one car at a meeting the car that is to be credited with Championship marks, must be nominated to the Secretary of the Meeting before the start of the class runs.
- 1.6.8 In the event of a tie in the final marking this will be decided in the favour of the competitor who has gained the marks in the fewest number of rounds including discarded rounds. If the tie still remains it will be decided in the favour of the competitor who scores the most marks in the final round.

1.6.9 Any appeal against marks scored must be made in accordance with judicial procedures in the current edition of the Motorsport UK Yearbook

1.6.10 Marking records will be maintained by the Championship coordinator. Marks scored will be shown on the results for each meeting. Bulletins with current markings will be published on the website.

1.7 Awards

The awards for the Championship will be:-

1st	The Glenn Garnett Trophy, Souvenir Award & 6 free competition entries
2nd	Souvenir Award & 4 free competition entries
3rd	Souvenir Award & 2 free competition entries
4th	Souvenir Award
5th	Souvenir Award
6th	Souvenir Award
7th	Souvenir Award
8th	Souvenir Award
9th	Souvenir Award
10th	Souvenir Award

Trophy to be held for 11 months.

2 SPORTING REGULATIONS – JUDICIAL PROCEDURES

2.1 Rounds

In accordance with the Motorsport UK Yearbook and the 2019 BARC Harewood Speed Hillclimb Championship Regulations.

2.2 Championship

In accordance with the Motorsport UK Yearbook and the 2019 BARC Harewood Speed Hillclimb Championship Regulations.

3 TECHNICAL REGULATIONS

3.1 Eligibility

All competing cars must comply with the Motorsport UK Yearbook and the 2019 BARC Harewood Speed Hillclimb Regulations.

3.2 Classes

- 3.2.1 The classes are as defined in the 2019 BARC Harewood Speed Hillclimb Regulations.
- 3.2.2 Classes 6A, 6B and 6C are not included in the BARC Harewood Speed Hillclimb Championship

3.3 Safety

All competing cars must comply with all the safety requirements detailed in the Motorsport UK Yearbook and the 2019 BARC Harewood Speed Hillclimb Regulations.

BARC HAREWOOD FTD AWARD SERIES

4 ELIGIBILITY

All competitors in the BARC Harewood Speed Hillclimb Championship are automatically eligible to take part in a second competition known as the BARC Harewood FTD Award Series.

5 SUPPLEMENTARY REGULATIONS

5.1 Regulations

All the Supplementary Regulations for the BARC Harewood Speed Hillclimb Championship apply to this series with the exception of paragraphs 1.6.1-1.6.4 and 1.7 which are replaced as follows

5.2 Scoring

- 5.2.1 At each meeting marks will be awarded to the Championship competitors who have recorded the ten fastest times of the day in the timed runs.
- 5.2.2 Marks will be awarded on the scale 10, 9, 8, 7, 6, 5, 4, 3, 2 and 1 to the fastest competitor down to the 10th fastest competitor.
- 5.2.3 There will also be 1 bonus mark for any competitor(s) who break the course record standing at the commencement of the meeting.

5.3 Awards

5.3.1 The awards for the FTD Award Series will be:

1st The Wilson Trophy, Souvenir Award
& 4 free competition entries
2nd Souvenir Award
3rd Souvenir Award

Trophy to be held for 11 months.

5.3.2 These awards are in addition to the BARC Harewood Speed Hillclimb Championship awards.

